C.4808 sJ

DRIGINAL

f

Decisicn No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation ;
into the rates, rules, regulations,

charges, allowances and practices )
of all common carriers, highway )
carriers and city carriers relating )
to the transportation of property. )

Case No. 4208

Avvearances

Bdward M. Berol and Robert 0. Boynton, for Truck
Owners Association of California, petitioner.
Edgon Avel, H. J. Bischoff, L. W. L. Cooper,
J. G. Fltzhenry, Paul Helim, R. C. Neill,
Lester Parker, Thomas R. Phillips and
Charlesc C. Wilson, for certain shippers, shipper
organizations and respondent carriers.
Grant L. Malquist and James E. Morrison, for
the Commission's staff.

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

Minimum rates, rules and regulations £or the transportation
of fresh fruits and vegetables are set forth in Highway Carriers’
Tariff No. 8. They were first established, on a state-wide basis, in
19%L by Decision No. 33977, dated March 11, 1941, in Case No. 4293,
These rates have been modified frow time to time to meet the higher
cost of operations and chenged operating conditions arising from the
inflationary forces which havé prevailed during the past years. The
rate adjustments that have been made were, for thefmost part, by
application of percentage inereases in amounts éufficient to enable
the carriers, as a group, to offset the nigher costs experienced in
thelr operations. The last increase accorded the carriers was 9

percent. It was in the form of 2 surcharge. Thls increase was of a

temporary nature and is scheduled to expire December 31, 1952.

-le




@

C.4+808 8J

Generally the amount of increasc applied To the existing
rates was determined from a showing made of the over-all revenues and
expenses of a group of carriers. The minimum rates reswlting from such
adjustments were not entirely predicated upon the costs of perform~
ing the various services entailed in the transportatioh of produce.
As a result it is represented that the rate structure has become
distorted and maladjustments therein exist. The instant phase of

this proceeding is for the purpose of establishing a just and

reasonable rate structure for the transportation of fresh fruits and

vegetables under existing opcrating‘con&itions,

Public hearings were meld 2t San Francisco before
Examiner LaXe. Evidence was submitted by members of the Commission's
staff and by carrier representatives. Representatives of shippers
a;é shipper organizations appeared at the hearings. They did not,
however, state their position with respect to the recommended rate
adjustments nor otherwise participate in the development of the
record.

On behalf of the Commission's staff, a transportation
engineer submitted a report on the cost of transporting fresh fruits
and vegetables by motor vehicle froa producing points to the varlous
market areas within the State of California. A transportation rate
expert submitted an economic and rate study which included a
suggested scale of minimum rates.

‘The engineer's study was based upon cost and performance
data obtained from 56 certificated and permitted carricrs. These
'carriers were sald to be representative of the carriers engaged in
the transportation here in issue. The operating and cost information
was secured for the most part from the carriers' records. Per-
formance data was developed from on-the-spot observations made by

Comnission engineers during the harvesting seasons throughout the

-2




C.%308 sJ

calendar year of 1951. In addition, special studies were made of
the various services rendered by the carriers in performing the
transportation of produce from the point ol pickup to the point of
delivery.l His study included the development of total estimated
costs for transporting produce in various types of equipment for
various lengths of haul. These estimated ¢osts, the record shows,
are higher than the present rates for hauls of less than 300 miles
~ and generally are below the present rates for greater distances
except rates subject to a minimum weight of 24,000 poﬁnds. For this
weight bracket the estimated costs are higher for all d;stances than
the present rates. ‘
The rate expert's study was developed in part from official
reports of the United States and California Departments of
Agriculture. He based his recommended rates upon his analysis of
the ¢costs of rccord developed by the engineer after giving con-

sideration to the threat of proprietary operations and to the

2
legislative mandate contained in the Public Utilities Code. On

cross~exanmination it was developed that the rate witness, through a
misunderstanding, believed that certain costs had been overstated,

He said that to this extent his proposed rates were somewhat
depressed. Under nis originalvrecommendétion the 2;000-poﬁnd rates
for distances of 50 miles-and: less, ‘the 10,000-pound rates for
distances of 120 miles and less, the 18,000-pound rates for distances
of 170 miles and less, and all the 2%,000-pound rates are below full

1
The services involved pickup, delivery, line-haul, terminal plat-
fornm handling, a2nd billing and collecting phases of the operation.

2

Section 3661 of the Public Utilities Code reads as follows:

"It is the policy of tae State to be pursued by the Commission to
establish such rates as will promote the freedom of movement by
carriers of the products of agriculture, including livestock, at
the lowest lawful rates compatible with the maintenance of adegquate
transportation service." Section 726 of the Code reads the sane.

- -




¢.4808 s7

costs belore provision for profit. Generally, in all other respects,
the recommencded rates are above the cost of performing the service

by an amount which he said wasg sulficient to provide a recasonable

profit.

The proposed rates are higher than the present rates in

all welight dbrackets for distances of 300 miles and less, but for
the most part, are lower than the present rates for‘greater distances.

Like the present, the recommended point-to-point rates
concist of a single scale for application between the Los Angeles
territory, on the one hand, and the San Francisco and Sacramento
territories, on the other., Thesce rates are higher than present
rates and excced costs except in the 24,000-pound weight dbracket
where they are slightly lower.

No point-to-point rates, as now provided, are proposed
between points in Monterey, San Benito and Santa Cruz Countics, on
vhe one hand, and points in San Francisco, Alameda and Santa Clara
Counties, on the other. The rate witness explained that the state-
wide costs were on the sanme or higher levels than the present point~
to-point rates between these points. Therefore, he rccommended that
vhey be canceled. A comparison of the costs, the recommended rates
and the present rates for certain constructive ﬁileages and between
San Francisco and Sacramento territories, on the one hand, and
Los Angeles territory on the other hand, are set forth in Appondix "AY
attached hereto.

It is éontonded that the class of traffic with which we

re¢ here concerned, perhaps morc than any other, requires an
efficient, dependable and adequate transportation service. In
addition, the transportation services necessary properly to handle

these commodities must be of a highly specialized nature. The

e




C. 4808 sJ

producing seasons Ifor most fruits and vegetables are of a relatively
short duration. They vary with the type of produce and the location
of the producing areas. Most shipments require expeditious handling
SO that the commodities may be delivered to the consignee in a fresh

condition. IDecause of the innerent nature of the commodities and

thelr susceptdbility to damage, speclalized equipment, personnel

and handling is said to be necessary.

The movement of fruits and vegetables is such as to require
carriers to maintaip equipment in sufficient quantities to transport
the shipments during the peak periods. The record saows that the
demands for transportation often exceced the available supply. During
off=scason periods and to a limited extent during all of the seasons
the carriers engage in the transportation of general commodities
which thef contend is more attractive because carnings therefrom are
greater than those under the present frult and vegetable rates. In
addition, the general commodity traffic affords a more sustained
novenient and a greater use factor bhut Lrequently does not require the
meticulous handling necessary in the transportation of produce.

According to the record, produce carriers are seeking more
and more geoneral commodity traffic to the preojudice of the fruit and
vegetable movenments. It is necessary, therefore, that a rate _
structure be established which will promote the freedonm of movement
of these agricultural commodities, but it is of equal importance to
the shippers of these products that the rate structure bHe such that

ther classes of traffic will not be preferred. It is clear fronm
the record that the present rate structure does not reflect present
operating conditions nor the coxisting costs of peorforming the
service. TFor movements of 250 miles or less the present rates fall
far short of nceting thc cost of operations. For greater distances

the present rates exceed costs in all weight brackets except the

-5




C.4808 87

2%,000-pound rate scale., Under the rate witness's proposal the
naladjustments exicting between the cost of operations and present
rates would in most respects be removed.  This scale, however,
requires modification to remove the arbiguities resﬁlting from the
witness's nisunderstanding of the engineer'’s cost study. Otherwise,
this witness’sﬁrecommendations appear to be reasonable and will be
adopted. |

We turn now to a discussion of the proposed revisioﬂs in
the rules and regulations applicable in connection with -the. produce
rates. The rate wltness pointed out that under the present rules
additional charges for helpers in the loading and unloading of ship-
ments must be assessed in addition to the rates for transportation.
He explained that the use of helpers for these services is
cxperienced in almost all movenments. The carrier witness cor-
roborated this testimony and stated further that difficulty had
been oxXperienced in collecting the charges for suech services. The
rate witness stated that the cost for helpers had been included in
als proposed rates and that, therefore, the charges should be
eliminated from the rules. This proposal appears to be reasonable
~and will be adopted.

The carrier witness also »roposed that the charges for
split pickup and delivery shipments, for demurrage, refrigeration,
ninimum per shipment charges, collection of C.0.D. shipments and
other accessorial charges be adjusted to correspond to the over-all
inerease experienced in the'cost of labor. He pointed cut that
labor expenses, which comprise most of the costs of providing these

accessorial services had been inercased 15 percent. The witaess

recommended that these charges be inereased 13 percent. The

witness's propesal will be adopted.

fom




.

¢.4808 S: "

There remains to be discussed the establishment of rates for
the return of enmpty carriers. Neither the cést'engineer nor the rate
expert offercd proposals in this regard. fhe carricr witness
suggested that the present cmpty carrier rates be inereased 13 percent
to reflect the increased labor costs. Historically, rates for the
transportation of Irult and vegetable containers have becn rated at
one-half of 4th class less carload. The ?resent rates when originaxur
established were based upon this rating at rates provided in Highway
Carriers' Tariff No. 2. Nothing has been adduced on this record
waich would warrant a departure from this methbd of prescribing.rates
for the enmpty containers returning. In the order which follows the
rates established for this transportation will reflect one-half of
the %th class rates provided in Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2,
adjusted to the nearest cent.

Tne rates cstablisned by the order to follow will de reason;
able ang nondiscr;minatory for the transportation of fruits and .
vegetables and empty containers. The reéord as a whole is con=-

" wineing that rates of the volume herein established afe necessary in
order to preserve an adeguate and efficient scrvice for thiz c¢class of
traffic. As heretofore indicated, the charges under the present
rates applicable to the commodities hercin are subject to & surcharge
of 9 percent. This surcharge is scheduled to expire with December 31,
1952. For the saxe of orderly process, therefore, the rates estab-
lished by the order herein will be made effecti&e Janvary 1, 1953.

It has been brought to our attention that Item No. 120 series,
Application of Rates, in Highway Carriers' Tariff No. &, refers to
Iten No. 210 series instead of Item No. 290 séries. This change will
also be nmade. "

Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and cifcum-
stances of record, we are of the opinion and find that the proposed
modifications have been justified to the exteﬁt pfovided 1ﬁ thé

order waich follows.'
i/




® - @

APPERDIX “A" TC DECISION NO._Z3G35

Copparison of Costs, Proposed Rates and Present
Rates for Representative Distances

Point
to-
Point
ﬁ'ﬁ)es Const ive M1l
onstructive Mileage
Any Quantity 20 7% 150 250  &KOO  &CO0

Staff Engineex’s Costs 106 6L 66 90 99 1% 136
Staff Witness's Proposed :

Rates 113 69 79 O% 106 121 14
*Present Rates 54 64 75 9§ 118 154

2, 000=Pound Minimun

taff Engineer's Costs LS 49 66 76 90 111
Staff Witness!s Proposed
Rates L1 52 68 81 95
*Present Rates 33 42 S Ok 93 133

ELQOO-Pound Mindmam

Staff Engincer's Costs 37 42 58 67 g2
Staff Witness's Proposed

Rates 81 37 W7 6L 72 86
*Present Rates 71 28 237 L3 66 7

10.000=-Pound Minimun

Staff Engincer's Costs 66 32 36 4“8 57
Staff Witness's Proposed

Rates 71 2% 34 50 61
*Present Rates 6k 19 28 40

18.,000-Pound Minimum

Staff Engincerts Costs 57 27 31 39 L 83
taff Witness's Proposed

Rates 60 15 24 37 66 87

*Present Ratoes 52 11% 20 31 Gl 9L

24, 000-Pound Minirmm

Staff Zngineer's Costs 56 Nenme 31 39 - 62 22
Staff Witness's Proposed

Rates 48 2 20 X 5 78
*Present Rates 42 0 17 6 5% 76

(1) Between Los Angeles territory, cn the one hand, and

San Francisco and Sacramento territories on the other
hand.

* Bxelusive of the 9 percent surcharge.
End of Appendix




SUPPLEMENT NO. 7
(Cancels Supplement No., 6)

To o
HEIGHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 8
. Naming o
MINIMUM RATES, RULES AND- REGULATIONS
For The
TRANSPORTATION OF FRESH FRUITS, FRESH
VEGETASLES AND EMPTY CONTAINERS OVER
THE PUBLIC HIGHWAYS BETWEEN POINIS
IN THE STATE QF CALIFORNIA AS
DESCRIBED HEREIN
3Y
RADIAL EIGEWAY COMMON CARRIERS
AND
HIGHWAY CONTRACT CARRIZRS

NOTE

Surcharge shown in Supplement No. 6

) (3 4”:’ ——
canceled by Decision No, L2C55

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1953

Issued by the

PUBLIC UTIL$TILS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
State Building, Civic Center
San Francisco, California




. . -

Fourth Revised Page
. Cancels . L
Trird Revised Page......l HICEWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. &

Tien SECTICN N0, I-RULES AND REGULATIONS OF CERTRLT
- No. e - APPLICATION (Continued) -

APPLICATION OF RATES

L. Deductions

(a) Rates provided in this tariff are for transporta-!
tion of shipments, as defined in Item No. 11(k), (1) and
(m) series from point of origin to point of destination,
subject to Items Nos. 130, 140 and 150 series.

(v) Except as provided in Notes 1, 2,:3 and 4 hereof,
when point of origin or point of destination is carrier's
¢stablished depot, the pickup and delivery rates specisi-
cally named in this tariff shall be subject.to the ..
following deductions: : L

. . Deductions, in cents per 100
When shipment..moves under 1bs. except as shown:
rates sudbject to minimum Célﬁmns o
w . . :
shgnts. ofi- (1) (@ (3)
Less than 2000 pounds #15 #5 #20
2000 but less than 4,000 pomds 10 5 15
4000 but less than 10,000 pownds . 5 5 10

#In cents per shipment when shipmeht weighs less than
100 pounds. o , ,
Column (1) - Applies on shipments originating at car-
: rier's established depot.
Column (2) - Applies on shipments destined to carrier's
established depot. . o
Column (3) - Applies on shipments originating at and
destined to carrier's establiched depots.

NOTE l.-No deduction shall be made under thic rule from |
rates based upon a minimum weight of 10,000 pounds or more,
or from minimum charges provided by Item No. 160 ceries.

' NOTZ 2.-No deductien shall be made under this rule on. ;
shipments transported for perseons, companies or corpora-
tions upon whose premises depots from or to which the
vrangportation is performed are located.

|
|
NOTE 3.-Deductions made under this rule on split pick- |
up or split delivery shipments shall be made only on the |
weight of the component parts having point of origin or ;
poirt of destination, or both (as the case may be), at the !
|

|

1

x

!

|

i
]

carrier's esvablished depots, subject to Note 2.
NOTE 4.-In no case shall the ne% transportation rate be

less than 14 cents por 100 pounds, or less than the pick-
up and delivery rate, whichever is lower. e

2. Deliveries Within a Single Market Area

- % For the purpose of applying the rates in this tariff,
multiple deliveries within a single market areca as de-
fined in Item No, 290 -series shall be deemed to be made
vo one consignee at one point of desvination provided
charges are paid by a. single consignor or a single con-
signee. , . T




. ..

APPLICATION OF RATES CN SHIPMENTS 3UBJECT TO
MINILUM WEIGKTS OF 10,000 POUNDS OR LESS

Rates in this tariff subject to minimum weights of
10,000 pounds or less, include loading into and unload-
ing {rom the carrier’'s equipment, subject to Note 1.

NOTE l.-When shipment is picked up at or delivered
o a point not at streev level, and no vehicular elevator
service or vehicular ramp is provided and made available
to the carrier, an additional charge of & cents per 100
pounds shall be assessed for the service of handling
shipment beyond carrier's equipment; except zhat no addi-
tional charge shall be made for this service in connec-

, tion with shipments weighing 100 pounds or less.

OIncrease) peeiss Ao e
- ecision No. LL.EUS:
*Change ) A9

l

EFFECTIVE JANGIRY 1, 1953

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califernia,
San Franclsco, Califorznia.

Correction No. 119




Seventh Revised Page.....ls
Cancels T
Sixth Revised Page...... .l EICHWAY CARRIERS'™ TARIFF NO. &

Lvem
No,

SECLTION NOU, L=RULso 2w neGULAYIONS OF GLlLias —-=-
APRILTCANLCN (Cantinued)

*1L0-E
Cancels
40D

APPLICLTION OF RATES ON SHIPMENTS SUBJECT TO MINIMUM
WEIGHTS IN EXCESS OF 10,0C0 POUNCS

% Rates in this tariff subject to minimum weights in
excess of 10,000 pounds include loading into and unloading
from the carrier’s equipment, subject to Note l.

NOTE l.-When the time consumed in performing loading,
unloading or accessorial services excecds 20 minutes per
ton (based on the weight on which transportation charges
are computed) a charge of® $3.14 per hour shall be assessed
for the time consumed in excess of 20 minutes per ton.

ACCESSORIAL CHARGES
% An additional charge of 0£2.37 ver man per hour, minimum
charge 0%1.19, shall be made for helpers for any acces-
sorial or incidental service which is not authorized to he
performed under the rates named in this tariff and for
which a charge is not otherwise provided.

wd SS'D
Cancels

155-C

REFRIGERATION - ICING

Shipments of fruits, vegetubles or mushrooms, as
described in Ivem No. 4O series, subject 0 rates governed
by minimum weignt of 1C,000 pounds or more, may be re-
frigerated by the shipper or his agent, or by the carrier
at the request of the shipper or his ageat, by means of.
venicle icing, subject t¢ the following conditions:

(a) Transportation charges for the weight of the ice
used shall be based on the rate from point of origin to
point of destination applicable on the commodity shipped.

(o) Ice shall be furnished by or at the expense of the
shipper. '

(¢) Weight of the ice may be used to make up the appli-
cable minimum weight,

(d) When movement of truck equipment from loading point

t0 ice plant is involved the following additional charges’
shall apply: '

Minizum Weight ¢ Additional Charge
{Ia Pounds) (Per Shipment)

6.68

(e¢) When shipments are reiced in transit no additional
transportation charges will be assessed for the weight of
the added ice. The provisions of paragraph (b) and char-
ges named in paragranh (&) of this item will also apply
on reiced shipments.

*Change
{Increase) =

—

) Decision No. ZLROSD

EFFECTIVE ANUARY I, 1957

!
Lssued 0y tae Fudbiic Utiliities Commission of <the State of Galijornia, -
' Correction No. 120 San Franeiseo, Californial |

~llfm




?ifth Revised rage....lS , .

Cancels ] - g
:cumﬂzRevmsed Page..... 15 HIGHWAY CARRIER3'® TARIFF NO. 8
ﬁem  SECTLON NO. I-RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
oi

APPLICATION (Continued)

#160-D
Cancels
160-¢

MINIMUN CHARGE

The minimum charge per shipment shall be as follows: ‘
(a) When the constructive distance from peint of origin
20 point of destination does not exceed 150 m;leu.

0 Minimum Charge

Weight of Shipment in Lents
25 pounds or less...... cocvmsocsasens cecvees 55
Over 25 pounds but not over 50 pounds..... 79
Over 50 pounds but not over 75 pounds..... 85
Over 75 pounds but not over 100 pounds..... 98
Over 100 pounds...... teveccsenanan crsencenns 105

(b) When the constructive distance exeeeds 150 miles:
The charge for 100 pounds at the commodity rate appli-v
cable thereto but not less than 0$l.l9.

#170-D
Cancels
170=¢

SPLIT PICKUP

The charge for transportation of a split pickup ship-
ment (as defined in Item No. 1l series) shall be vhe pickup
and delivery charge (as defined in Item No. 10 series)
applicable under rates in Section No. 2, or any combination
of said rates, for transportation of a szngle shipment of
like kind and quantity of property from point of origin of
any component part to point of destination via the points

of origin of all other component parts, plus the following
additional charges:

Weighs of Componeﬁt Part ¢ Additional Charge For Each

(In Pounds) © * Component Part Picked Up
Over  But not over * (In Cents)
0 100 tevreriivenecnns . L6

100 500 civervcvennnnonss 62

500 1,000 (i.leinecennaa . 58
1,000 2 000 sicvivcennnans .e . 133
2 000 17000 -ureiireennanan . 179
@ 000 lO 000 sevvveens cevwesae . 221
10, 000 20, ooo eeeereneeneaas .. 266
20 000 ... ceerssaccacs ces 354

| The provisions of this item shall not apply:

l (1) if split delivery service is to be accorded

i (2) unless at the time of or prior to the first
pickup a single pill of lading or other shipping docu~
ment shall have been issued for the composite ship-
ment and the carrier zhall have been furnished with
written instructions ebowzng the name of each ¢on=-
signor, the points of origin and the kind of property
in each component part.
In the event a lower aggregate charge results from

treating one or more component part= 48 a separate °th- e |

ment, said charge may be applmed.\

0Increoase . L8500
*Ehange,.thFQfsfon No. ¥ o U |
; .:mcn V2 JANUARY 1, 1953’
Issued by the ‘Public Utilities. Commiscio

Correction No. 121

of the State of (alifornmia, |
San Francisco, Californial

.5



*

Fifth. Revised rage....l6
Cancels

oursa R

evised Page.....l6 HICEWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 8

lten
No.

SECLION NO. L~aULZS AND REGULATIONS OF GuNirAL

%1802
Cancels
180-D

APPLICATION (Continued)
] SPLIT DELIVERY

The charge for transportation of a split delivery ship-
ment (as defined in Item No. 11 series) shall be-the pickup~
and delivery charge (as defined in Item No. 10 series)
applicable under rates in Section No. 2, or any combination
of said rates, for transportation of a single shipment of
like kind and quantity of property,

(a) from point of origin to point of destination of any

component part via the poinsts of desvination of all other
component parts;

(b) for one-half the distance from point of origin to
that same point via each of the points of destination to
which deliveries are made; (See Note l.)
plus the following additional charges:

Weight of Compenent Part ¢ Additional Charge for Each
(In Pounds) , Component Part Delivered

Over 3But not over (In Cents)
O loo RN NN RN RN ' 1&6
100 BO0 tvecececoconssnnee 62
500 1,000 ciceversncecnccone 88
1,000 20000 monienneeee 133
2, 000 1000 wrmnrennnnrennene 179
L, 000 100000 +eunvnnnrinnrnnnen 221
10,000 20,000 vivuusveennneeneee 256

20, 000 ceesesessssscnnenennaan 354,

The provisions of this item shall not apply:

(1) 4f split pickup service has been accorded;

(2) unless at the time of or prior to the tender of
the shipment a single bill of lading or other shipping.
document shall nave been issued for the composite ship-
ment and the carrier shall have been furnished with
written instructions showing the name of each consignee,
the point of destination and the kind of property in
each component part. :

In the event a lower aggregate charge results fronm
treaving one or more component parts as a separate shipment,
said charge may be applied.

See Item No. 120, paragraph 2, for Deliveries Within a
Single Market Area.

NOTE l.-Point-to-point rates in this tariff may also
‘be used in combiration with other rates in this tarifl in
the following manner: Add vo the rate applicable to trans~
portation of a single shipment of like kind and quantity of
pronerty from point of origin to any other point, the rate
applicable for like transportation for one-half the dis-
tance from the latter point to that same point wvia each of
the points to whiech deliveries are made which are not lo--
cated on the route via which the point~to~point rate used
is applicable. To the charge obtained by use of the re-
sulting rate add <he additional charges above set forth.

0 Increase): :
- o 3 ’ f;"('\*-"-
*Caonge ) Dec?.s:.on No. AZLSD

JANUARY 1, 1953

1

Iscued

Corrac

by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,

- San Francisco, California.
vion No. 122 .. - o - . - .




- Fourth Revis.Page i? .
Cancels '

Third Revised Page .... 17 - - HIGHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 8

Iter SZCTION NO., 1~-RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
No. APPLICATION (Continued)

COLLECT ON DELIVERY (C.0.D.) SHIPMENIS

(a) No carrier shall handle any C.0.D. shipment
wless and until it has on file with the Commission a
good and sufficient bond in such Torm as the Commission
zay deenm proper, in a sum of not less than Two Thousand
Dollars (2,000.00). X

(») The bond required by paragraph (a) hereof,
shall be filed by the carrier as principal and by some
solvent surety company, authorized teo do bhusiness in the
State of California, as surety, payable to the State of
California, and/or any person or persons to whom any
anount may be due on any C.0.D. shipment transported dby
sald carrier and not remitted to the person Or persons
to whom it 1s due within ten (10) days after delivery of
any such shipment; however, when the carrier has filed
with any municipality or board thereof, pursuant to,
ordinance, a bond in a sum not less than Two Thousand
Dollars (42,000.00), payable to said board or municipality
ané/or any person or persons to whom any amount may be
due on any C.0.D. shipment transported by sald carrier
and not remitted to the person or persons to whom It Is
due within ten (10) days after delivery of any such
shipment, the filing by such carrier of a'certified copy
of said bond with this Commission shall be deened
compliance herewith. Each bond filed pursuant to the
foregoing shall specify the extent to which the carrier's
operations are covercd thereby and may cover more than
one operative authority held by the same carrier. When
a carrier with such a bond or bonds on file with the
Commission obtains additional operative authority, said
bond or bonds shall be revised or relssued to show
whether or not the additional operative authority Is
covered thereby. No C.0.D. bond shall be canceled on
less than thirty (30) days' notice to the Commission.

(¢) In the handling of C.0.D. shipments carrier
shall, promptly upon collection of any and all C.0.D.
moneys, and in no event later than ten (10) days after
delivery to consignee, unless consignor instructs
otherwise in writing, remit to consignor all C.0.D.
noneys collected by it on such shipments.

(d) The charges for collecting and remitting
the amount of C.0.D. bills collected on C.0.D. shipments
shall be as follows:




¢ Charge for Collecting
When the amount c¢ollected is , and Remitting will be

Not over

Over 52, 50
Cver 5.00
Qver 10.00
Over = - 20.00
Over 25,00
Over 40,00
Over 50.00
Over 60.00
Over 80.00 not
Cver 100.00 not
Over 102.50 not
Over 105.00 not
Qver 110.00 not
Over 120.00 not
Over 140.00 not
Over 150.00 not
Over. 160.00 not
Over 180.00 not
Over 200.00 not
Over 250.00 not
Over 300.00 not
Qver 350.00 not
Over 400.00 not
Over L4L50.00 not
Over 500.00 not
Over 550.00 not
Over 600,00 not
Over 650.00 not
QOver 700.00 not
Over 750.00 not
Over 800.00 not
" Qver 850.00 not
Qver 900.00 not
Over 950.00 not
Over l 000.00 at rate of wh 88 per ¢l 000.90

x Change )
O Increase )

Decision No.

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1953

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. 123




e srdy Wlsed .&ge LN ?l ”_ ' :
Cancels -

Thir 4 Rcvzscd Page ... 21 EVAY CARRIZRS' TARIFF 0. - &

.

5 e e

SmCTIOh NWC. 1 -~ RULZES AND B ?GbLnTICNS 0F GENERAL
AFPLICATION (Continued)

ACCEBSORIAL STRVICIZS NOT INCLUDED IN COITION
CARRIZR RATES

In the event under the provisions of Items Nos. 210 to !
240 series, inclusive, o rate of A common carrier is used in:
{ constructing a rate for highway transportition, and such
rate does not include accessorial servzceo performed by
. highway carrier, the following charges for guch agcess ormal
services shkzll be added:

(1) For tailgate loading or tailgatz ualoading - 20
addition2l charge;

!
|
!
1
i
|
l
(2) For loading or unloading other than tailgate oad~
ing or tailgate unloading -923 cents per 100 |
{
!
|
=

pounds;

For C.O.D. service - charges provided in Item No.
190 series;

For other acc@ssorial services - charges provided
in Item 150 geries

Split pickup or split delivery shall not be accorded
unless ineluded in the common carrier rate. (See |
Ttems Nos. 230 and 240 series for excepticns.)

ISSUANCE OF SEIFPING DOCUMENT

A shipping document (either in individual or manifest .
form) shall be issued by the carrier to the shipper for each
shipment received for transportation. The shipping document
shall show the following information:

(a) Name of shipper.

b) Name of consignee.

¢) Point of origin.

d) Point of destination.

e) Description of the shipment.

£) ‘Veight of the shipment.

g) Rate and charge assessed.

h) Such other information as may be necessary to an
accurate determination of the z2prlicable minimum -
rate and charge. , :

The form of shipping document in Item No. 510 series
will be suitable and proper. .

A copy of ezch shipping document shall be retained and
preserved by the issuing carrier, subject to the Commissiam's
inspection, for a2 period of not less than three yosars from
the date of its issuance.

Change )

a e:_.“ Ne. RO 5
Inerease) Pacis No

RFRAATIVE JANUARY 1. 1683

J \_..L

Zssued by the Public Utilities Commission of the Srage of California,
- o e . San Prancisco, Californis.

Correction No, 4




Sk Revised Page ... 29

Cancels
Fifth Revised Page .. 29 EICHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. &

."’
+

Iten
No.

SECTION NO. 2 -QDISTANCE COMMODITY RATES
(In Cenmts Per 100 Pounds)

1#300~F
iCuncel:

| 300=2

!
+
1

|
|
1
1
!
!
!
'
[

|

FRUITS AYD VEGETABLES, INCLUDING MUSHROOMS, as described in
Item No. 40 series. (Items Noc. 300 and 301 'sories) .

MILES
Over  But not 2,000 | 4,000 | 10,000

MINIMUM WEIGHT

Over Pounds | Pounds| Pounds

¢
3
5
10

"
ey

20
R5
20
25

40

45
50
&0
70
€0

90
100
110
120
120

140
150
160
170
180

190
200
<220
20
260

L3 37 _3
43 37 _J
43 38 2!
L3 29 25
L 40 26

YA L1 27
45 42 28
46 43 2
L7 Ly 30
L8 45 31

L9 L5 32
50 L7 33
52 48 3
54, 49 35
56 50 36

58 52 39
€0 A 4Ll
62 56 43
&L 58 45
66 &0 47

68 61 50
71 6 52
73 & 55
% | 65 54
75 66 25

101 76 67 56
102 7 68 57
104 79 7. 59
106 -8l 72 51
108 82 T 63

0 Inerease )

# Change

(Continued in Item No. 301 sericc)

e \ ™, b gy

TFFECTIVE JAIUARY 1, 1953 |

|
|
|

Isoued by the Public Utilitios Commission of the State of Californla,

San Franciseo, California.

Correction llo. 325




. N
.”

Revised Page ... 320
.. Cancels :
FourthRevized Page .... 30 . HIGHWAY CAPRIERS' TARIFF NO. 2

Iwen SECTION NO. 2 =-ODISTANCE COMMODITY RATES
No. (In Conts por 100 Pounds)

FRUITS AND VEGEZTABLES, INCLUDING MUSHROOMS, as describod
in Item No. 40 sories. (Itoms Nos. 300 and 301 sories)

MILES MINIMUM WEIGHT

NI

Over  Bubt not 2,000 4,000 | 10,000 | 12,000
Over % Pounds | Pounds | Pounds

280 300 - 85 | 76 65
200 325 83 79 | 667
325 250 90 82 | 070
350 375 093 8 | 672
375 400 ' 695 636 | 75

400 425 #98 e§9 678
425 450 6201, 692 630
450 475 &L0L 695 883
475 500 o107 97 86
500 525 oL09 4100 89

525 550 & oLl2 oL03 091
550 575 0Lll5 8106 a9l
575 600 : 6118 | o109 097
600 825 oL21 611l ol00
625 550 ¢123 oLl 6102

650 675 . 0126 0117 | 6105
675 700 6129 6120 | 6108

For distances over
700 miles add for
cach 25 miles or

fraction thercof 02=3/L | e2=3/L

Q Increasc, execept as noted )
o Neo change ) Decision )

ecision No. o
¢ Reduction ) r 28035
% Change )

,  EFFECTIVE JAITARY 1, 1953

Tssuod by the Public Utilitics Commisshon of the State of Califormia,
Sen Franciseo, California.

Corrcetion No. 126




. .,.

Second Revised Page ... 304
. _ Cancels
First Revised Page .... 30-A HIGHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 8

Ttom SECTION NO. 2 - DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES
No. (In Cents per 100 Pounds)

O CANCELED, rates named in Items
Nos. 300 and 301 series apply.

1 ¢ Increase ) Deeision No.
3 *Change
i
!

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1953

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,

San Francisco, California.
Correction No. 127

-

- 30-A =




rourthRevised Page....31
Cancels i e e o
Third * Revised Page...31l . EICHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. &

Lltem SeCTiION MO, 2~ © DLSTANCE COuWCDLITY HATES
No. (In Cents per 100 Pounds) :
EMPTY CONTAINZRS, as described in Item No. L0 series.

. MILES - MINL UM Wz 1GHT
But not Any 2, 000 4, 000 10,000
Qver ovoer Quantity Pounds Pounds Pounds

Q 3 L3 25 19 11
3 5 L3 25 20 , 11

5 10 25 21 L1l
10 15 27 21 12
15 , . 22
20
25
30
35
40

22

-

; | 45
i 1310-D 50
iCancels 60
| 31C-C 70
| 80

|
!
| 90
|
|

(Continued in Item No. 311 series)

0 Increase) o
#Change ) Decision No.

| | EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1553
r lssued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
L ) San’ Francisco, California.

' Correction No, 128




Fourth Revisedagage....»32 . e e e e s
) Cane eh

4

Third Revised Page .....32 . HIGHIAY cm:ms’ TARIFF NO. 8

Ttenm SECTION NO. 2 ~ODISTANCE COMMODITY RATES
No. © (In Cents per 100 Pounds)

EMPTY CONTAINERS, as deseribed in Item No. 40 series

MILES - MINIMUM WEIGHT . Y
But not Any 4,000 L0,5000
Over Over Quantity 3 Pounds

280 300
300

325

350 -

375

*311~D
Cancels
31li=C

22

700

For dlstances
over 700 miles
_add for each
25 miles or
fraction )
- thereof d2 ¢ 2

0 Increase,except as noted )
é Reduction ) Decision No.
* Change )

. EFFECTIVE  Janwary 1, 1953

Iszued by the Public Utilitlies Commission of the State of California,
Correction No. 129 San Francisco, California.




.’

FiLth Revised Page ... 33
Cancels '
FourthRevised Page ... 33 HIGHVAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 8

Ite"\
io .

SECTIO‘\T No. 2 = QPOINT TO POINT COMIODITY RATES
(In Cents per 100 Pounds)

FRUITS AND VEGLTABLES, INCLUDING MUSEROQUS, as dcscribed

in Item No. LO series.

LINTLUK VEIGHT

4,000 {10,000
Pounids | Pounds

L0S ANIGELES
TERRITORY,
as deseribed
in Ttem No.
281 series.

SAN FRANCISCO
TERRITORY,
as deseribed
in Ivem No.
283 series.

SACRAMENTO
TERRITORY,
as described
in Item Wo.
282 sories.

Iw
%3 30..
Cancels
230-C

EMPTY COITAINERS, as described in Item No. LO serics.

FINDT WEIGHT
AND

Any 2,000 1,000
Quan- Pounds Pounds

IQS AVCELES
TERRITORY,
as deseribed
Lin Item lo.
128) series.

SAN TRANCISCO
TERRITORY,
as deseribed
in Item Yo.
283 seriec.

SACRAZENTO
TERXITORY,
as described
in Item No.
282 series. |

0 Incrcase )
Change )

(1) If the charges aceruing under the rates in this itom, applied on
shipments from and to points intermediate between origin and
destination territories shown in this item via route shown in

Iten Yo.
Distanee

500 series, are lower than charges aceruing under the
Commodity Rates in Items Nos. 300, 30, 310 or 311

seriecs on the same shipment via the same routo, such lower
charges will apply.

Decision Noa

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1953

Issued by the Public Utilitics Commission of the State of Cali’ornxa,

. Correetion No, 130
!

San Franeisco, California.




C.4308 ST x . .

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions

and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS FEREBY ORDERED that Decision No. 33977 of March 11,
1941, in Case No. 4293, as amended, be and it is hereby further
amended by substituting in Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 8 (Appendix -

"

C" to said decision, as amended) to become effective January 1, 1953,
the revised pages and supplement attached hereto and by this reference
made & part hereof, which pages and supplement are numbered as follows:

Supplement No., 7 cancels Supplement No. 6

Fourth Revised Page 13 cancels Third Revised Page 12
Scventh Revised Page 1 cancels Sixth Revised Page 14+
Fifth Revised Page 15 cancels Fourth Revised Page 195
Fifth Revised Page 16 cancels Fourth Revised Page 16
Tourth Revised Page 17 cancels Third Revised Page 17
Fourth Revised Page 21 cancels Third Revised Page 21
Sixth Reviscd Page 29 cancels Fifth Revised Page 29
Fifth Revised Page 30 cancels Fourth Revised Page 30
Sceond Revised Page 30-A cancels First Revised Page 30-A
Fourth Revised Page 21 cancels Third Revised Page 31
Fourth Revised Page 32 cancels Third Reviscd Page 32
Fifth Revised Page 33 cancels Fourth Revised Page 33

IT IS HERERY FURTHER ORDERED that tariff publications
herein required to be made by common carricrs as a result of the
revision of Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 8, as hercinbefore provided,
shall be made effective not carlicr than January 1, 1953, on mot less
than two (2) days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

In all othacr respects Decision No. 33977, as amcnded, shall

remain in fuwll force and effeet.

The effective date of this order shall be ten (10) days
after the date hercof.

A
Dated atq22égé%éfmaé§g{,california, this 4@£:‘day of
December, 1952. _




